
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Policy and Sustainability Committee 

 

10.00 am Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 553 8242 / 0131 529 4264 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Policy and Sustainability Committee - 21 January 

2020 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

1.  Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Executive Decisions 

4.1   Tourism Strategy 2030 – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

5 - 36 

4.2   MIPIM 2020 - Attendance Arrangements – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

37 - 40 

5. Motions 

5.1   If any 

 

 

Laurence Rockey 

Head of Strategy and Communications 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Adam McVey (Convener), Councillor Cammy Day (Vice-Convener), 

Councillor Robert Aldridge, Councillor Jim Campbell, Councillor Kate Campbell, 

Councillor Neil Gardiner, Councillor Gillian Gloyer, Councillor Graham Hutchison, 



 

Policy and Sustainability Committee - 21 January 

2020 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

Councillor Lesley Macinnes, Councillor John McLellan, Councillor Melanie Main, 

Councillor Ian Perry, Councillor Alasdair Rankin, Councillor Alex Staniforth, Councillor 

Susan Webber, Councillor Donald Wilson and Councillor Iain Whyte 

 

Information about the Policy and Sustainability Committee 

The Policy and Sustainability Committee consists of 17 Councillors and is appointed by 


[...]
inburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Policy and Sustainability Committee - 21 January 

2020 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

purposes and for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records 

available to the public. 

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 



 

 
Policy and Sustainability Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

Tourism Strategy 2030 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Policy and Sustainability Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 note the feedback received on the draft Tourism Strategy;   

1.1.2 endorse the final draft Tourism Strategy 2030, as set out in Appendix 1; 

1.1.3 note that the final draft strategy is being considered by all stakeholders and 

will be shared at the Edinburgh Tourism Action Group (ETAG) Conference on 

30 January 2020; and 

1.1.4 note that it is anticipated that the final strategy will be published by the end of 

February 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Paul Lawrence, Executive Director of Place 

E-mail: paul.lawrence@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 7325 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:paul.lawrence@edinburgh.gov.uk


Report 

Tourism Strategy
[...]
o note of the elected member briefing on 15 April 2019 has 

been produced given the considerable feedback provided across the political 

Page 6

https://www.etag.org.uk/edinburgh-2020/
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Corporate%20Policy%20and%20Strategy%20Committee/20190514/Agenda/item_718_-_tourism_-_policy_statement.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s9892/Item%204.5%20-%20Tourism%20Strategy%20Development%20Update.pdf


spectrum at that meeting and detailed notes provided from other meetings; 

therefore, agrees to circulate to committee members the output of the 

meeting and instructs the Executive Director of Place to report to Committee 

alongside the draft strategy on 26 Nov 2019 detailing how this and other 

consultation information has been assessed and incorporated in the draft 

strategy or, if rejected, why? 

3.7 Policy and Sustainability Committee considered the draft strategy alongside the 

Council’s Tourism Statement on 26 November 2019.  In addition to the report 

recommendations, Committee also agreed to: 

3.7.1 note the potential “indicators of success” detailed in the draft strategy and 

that no such measures are outlined in the Council Tourism Policy Statement 

and therefore agrees that SMART measures be developed to track the 

success of the Strategy and that these should be submitted for 

scrutiny/approval, along with baseline data when the strategy is considered 

as outlined in recommendation 1.1.5; and  

3.7.2 the ‘Our Place’ section should include at end of recommendations ‘To include 

consideration of the night-life economy when taking decisions about transport 

and development in order to ensure that venues in Edinburgh, particularly 

live music venues, can thrive.’  

3.8 The tourism statement has been updated to reflect the change requested (as 

outlined in paragraph 3.7.2 and is attached for reference in Appendix 2. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 The new draft Edinburgh 2030 tourism strategy is attached
[...]
“Delivering this strategy” section (Page 26) has been updated 

to reflect feedback around: 

4.9.5.1 Future leadership, governance and delivery mechanisms; 

4.9.5.2 The need to follow up the strategy with a three year action plan; 

and  

4.9.5.3 Establishing SMART objectives and a performance 

monitoring/reporting model (this will build on the Potential 

indicators for success). 

4.10 Some of the more detailed comments provided in the feedback will be extremely 

helpful in developing the detailed action plan which will support the delivery of the 

Page 9



strategy, while others are relevant to other Council policies.  Some examples are 

provided in Table 2 below. 

Issue Proposed Action 

Greater focus should be given to 

supporting local shops and to create 

opportunities for small shops and food 

outlets to be located in the city centre. 

This will be investigated as part of the 

development of the action plan to 

support the delivery of the Tourism 

Strategy. 

The increase and impact of Airbnb has 

a significant impact on residents’ quality 

of life. 

The Scottish Government has recently 

given new powers to local authorities to 

regulate short term lets.  The Council is 

now preparing for implementation of 

this.   

Residents, particularly in the city 

centre, are concerned about noise and 

overcrowding on the city’s streets.   

 

Restricting traffic and improving 

pedestrian areas was requested.  

For the Summer festivals, Council 

officers are developing proposals for 

Summertime Streets and a report to 

Transport and Environment Committee 

is planned for February 2020.  

 

The Council has also approved City 

Centre Transformation plans which 

emphasise walking, cycling and public 

transport in the city centre.  

Transport and Environment Committee 

will consider a draft City Mobility Plan 

on 16 January 2020.   If approved, this 

will shortly be published for 

consultation. 

Specific requests were made for 

improvements in managing tourism in 

local areas e.g. manging the arrival and 

departure of cruise passengers at 

South Queensferry 

The ideas for local placemaking will be 

considered as part of the development 

of the action plan to support delivery of 

the strategy.  Where local action is 

required, these will be passed on to the 

appropriate Council team to progress 

e.g. High Street improvements and 

traffic management plans in South 

Queensferry. 

Concern was raised about the number 

of events in Princes Street Gardens 

and at the bottom of the Mound. 

The Council is planning a consultation 

on the future of Edinburgh’s Christmas 

Page 10



and Hogmanay and also on the use of 

parks and public spaces. 

Improvements are requested in the 

planning and implementation of active 

travel schemes in the city 

These comments will be passed on to 

the Council’s Active Travel team for 

consideration when developing new 

schemes.   

   

4.11 Committee is asked to endorse the strategy on behalf of City of Edinburgh Council.   

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 The draft strategy is currently being shared with other stakeholders and will be 

considered at the ETAG Conference on 30 January 2020.  Assuming all of the 

stakeholders endorse the final draft as attached, the final strategy document will be 

launched by the end of February 2020.   

5.2 A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) will now be progressed for the 

Edinburgh 2030 strategy.  This will build on the stated commitments within the draft 

strategy that tourism will proactively contribute to the city’s goal of achieving zero 

net carbon emissions by 2030 and that a tourism-sector specific programme for this 

(aligned with the City of Edinburgh Council’s plans) will be developed.   This 

process will be led by ETAG, on behalf of all of the partners and stakeholders.  

5.3 The feedback to the consultation was extremely clear that, while the principles of 

the strategy are supported, the baseline data and SMART measures of success 

which will form the core of the action plan need to be realistic, recognising the 

importance of managing tourism effectively for residents and clearly articulating how 

the strategy will be monitored.  The feedback also demonstrated the importance of 

clearly articulating which organisation is responsible for the implementation of the 

strategy and associated actions.   

5.4 The action plan will be presented to Committee in due course and will also reflect 

the request from Committee in November 2019 (as outlined in paragraph 3.7.1).  

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 The costs of producing the refreshed strategy have been estimated to be £60,000 

covering all three stages.  The costs include consultation events and fees for 

consultancy services engaged by ETAG/Scottish Enterprise. 

6.2 These costs are being met by the Principal Partners (City of Edinburgh Council, 

Scottish Enterprise and ETAG as well as Strategy Partners including Edinburgh 

Airport and Edinburgh Hotels Association. 

Page 11



6.3 With the approval of the SIG, the Council has provided ETAG with a Grant 

Agreement for £20,000 (£10,000 in 2018/2019 and £10,000 in 2019/2020). 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The strategy development process to date has included broad consultation with the 

tourism sector and stakeholders including the Council.  This included engagement 

with Elected Members and, through the Tourism and Communities Working Group, 

Community Councils and Resident Associations.   The Culture and Communities 

and Policy and Sustainability Committees of the Council considered the draft 

strategy in November 2019.   

7.2 Public consultation ran from 4 November 2019 to 15 December 2019.   As well as 

being uploaded to the Council’s consultation hub, partners promoted the 

consultation through their networks, the Council’s social media account included 

regular reminders and two drop-in sessions were arranged for the public to submit 

feedback directly to the ETAG team. 

7.3 In total of 520 responses were received.   The final draft strategy has been updated 

to reflect this feedback and reflects the Council’s target of net-zero carbon by 2030.   

7.4 The draft strategy is currently being considered by stakeholders and partners and 

will be considered at the ETAG Conference on 30 January 2020 before the final 

strategy is published. 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 Tourism Strategy Update Report, Housing and Economy Committee 21 March 

2019. 

8.2 Managing Tourism Report, Culture and Communities Committee 30 January 2018. 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 – Final Draft Tourism Strategy 2030 

9.2 Appendix 2 – Updated Tourism Statement  

Page 12

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Housing%20and%20Economy%20Committee/20190321/Agenda/item_87_-_edinburgh_tourism_strategy_update_reportpdf.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Housing%20and%20Economy%20Committee/20190321/Agenda/item_87_-_edinburgh_tourism_strategy_update_reportpdf.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Culture%20and%20Communities%20Committee/20180130/Agenda/item_91_-_tourism_in_edinburgh.pdf


01This document has been prepared by TOPOSOPHY Ltd, on behalf of the Edinburgh Tourism Strategy Implementation Group.

Edinburgh’s 2030 Tourism Strategy — Final Draft Strategy 

Page 13

9063172
Appendix 1



03This document has been prepared by TOPOSOPHY Ltd, on behalf of the Edinburgh Tourism Strategy Implementation Group.02

Edinburgh’s 2030 Tourism Strategy — Final Draft Strategy 

This is the final draft of Edinburgh’s 2030 Tourism Strategy. It has been prepared on 
behalf of the Edinburgh Tourism Strategy Implementation Group and incorporates the 
findings of all the research undertaken during Phase 1, the industry and stakeholder 
consultations completed in Phase 2 and reflects the findings of the Phase 3 public 
consultation. 

This final draft will be presented to the st
[...]
keholders from around the city, as well as a panel of 
international experts who are sharing their knowledge 
and experience to inform each stage of the strategy’s de-
velopment.  

Phase 1
November 2018 – May 2019 

Evidence Review and Analysis; a study of 200+ 
resources evaluating tourism growth in the con-
text of the city’s broader urban development. This 
study is presented in a report, Setting the Scene.

Phase 2
March 2019 – July 2019

Industry & Stakeholder Consultations with over 
200 individuals through stakeholder groups and 
1:1 meetings. Stakeholders included tourism busi-
nesses in the city, officers and elected members 
of the City of Edinburgh Council, business associ-
ations, public sector agencies, and conservation 
groups. The findings were summarised in this 
report. 

Phase 3
August 2019 – December 2019

As the strategy was drafted, it was tested, re-
viewed and refined through multiple stages.  The 
public consultation exercise was a key element of 
the process, providing Edinburgh’s residents, busi-
nesses and tourism stakeholders with the oppor-
tunity to make their views known during Novem-
ber and December 2019 via the City of Edinburgh 
Council’s Consultation Hub.  Once the consulta-
tion process was complete, the final draft strategy 
was updated to reflect public feedback, and was 
prepared for endorsement by key partners. 

Edinburgh’s 2030 Tourism Strategy — Final Draft Strategy 

P
age 14

https://www.etag.org.uk/edinburgh-2020/developing-the-edinburgh-2030-strategy/edinburgh-2030-phase-1/
https://www.etag.org.uk/edinburgh-2020/developing-the-edinburgh-2030-strategy/developing-edinburghs-next-tourism-strategy-phase-2/
https://consultationhub.edinburgh.gov.uk/


05This document has been prepared by TOPOSOPHY Ltd, on behalf of the Edinburgh Tourism Strategy Implementation Group.04

Edinburgh’s 2030 Tourism Strategy — Final Draft Strategy Edinburgh’s 2030 Tourism Strategy — Final Draft Strategy 

Tourism 
in a changing world

Edinburgh 
[...]
n capital city with all the attributes and experiences that this implies 

Potential indicators for success:

• Residents’ satisfaction with tourism and its impact 
on the city 

• The volume of positive coverage about the city in 
national and international media 
 
 

• The level of visitor satisfaction and their ratings of 
the city’s products and services 

• Edinburgh’s competitiveness across key economic 
and social indicators with its peers

25

Edinburgh 2030 Tourism Strategy - draft for consultation 

We will nurture and develop 
our reputation

P
age 25



26

Delivering 
this strategy

Acknowlegements

TO BE ADDED WITH FINAL STRATEGY DESIGN
Edinburgh’s 2030 Tourism Strategy sets out a new approach to managing tourism across the city and the overarching 
priorities, ambitions and recommendations for the next 10 years.  The first step in the delivery of the strategy is the 
development of the associated, and far more detailed, 3-year Action Plan. This will identify the key actions and agree, 
source and commit the resources required to realise the ambitions of the strategy.  

It will also be essential to consider the leadership and governance of the strategy overall, as well as the management 
and delivery structures required to implement the Action Plan.

Edinburgh 2030 Tourism Strategy - draft for consultation Edinburgh 2030 Tourism Strategy - draft for consultation 

This document has been prepared by TOPOSOPHY Ltd, on behalf of the Edinburgh Tourism Strategy Implementation Group.

Next Steps:

Review the city’s current tourism leadership, governance and delivery mechanisms to assess if 
they are “fit for purpose” and where necessary adapt them to meet the requirements of the new 
Strategy.

Develop the 3-year Action Plan for the delivery of the strategy.

Establish appropriate SMART objectives, KPIs and a management and performance 
monitoring model.

Identify and develop appropriate new mechanisms to ensure effective resident engagement.

Establish th
[...]
it is the city’s role to manage and enhance its 
reputation by curating and amplifying conversations which 
influence perceptions about the city 

Economic 
Development 

The city should strengthen partnerships with national and 
international agencies that can help enhance the city’s 
reputation and deliver key messages about the city’s 
strengths as a place to live, work, study, invest and visit 

Strategy & 
Communications 
Economic 
Development 

Ensure that Edinburgh’s ambition to achieve the goals of 
this strategy is clearly understood inside and outside the 
city 

Strategy & 
Communications 
 

Focus on developing partnerships and on developing 
products and services that will enhance the city’s 
reputation, that are aligned with residents’ own vision of 
the city they would like to see and that will enhance their 
quality of life 

Economic 
Development 

Work within and beyond the tourism sector to ensure that 
Edinburgh strengthens its reputation in key sectors of its 
economy and that the city’s own business community can 
benefit from these relationships, for example, through 
business events held in the city 

Economic 
Development 

Develop a reputation for the city that goes beyond its 
traditional attractions and helps the city to become better 
known for the city’s status as an outward-looking, well-
connected European capital city with all the attributes and 
experiences that this implies. 

Strategy & 
Communications 
Economic 
Development 

 

P
age 36



Page 1 

 
Policy and Sustainability Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

MIPIM 2020 – Attendance Arrangements 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 2, 4, 10 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the Council’s position as a strategic partner in the ‘Team Scotland’ 

approach to MIPIM; and 

1.1.2 agrees the travel, accommodation and the attendance of the Council 

representatives attending the event as detailed in this report. 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Cooper, Commercial Development and Inward Investment Manager 

E-mail: david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 6233 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4.2

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:david.cooper@edinburgh.gov.uk


   Page 2 

 

 
Report 
 

MIPIM 2020 – Attendance Arrangements 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report seeks authority for the Council’s attendance at MIPIM 2020 as part of a 

‘Team Scotland’ approach and sets out the planning underway for attendance at the 

event. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 MIPIM is a major real estate and investment conference, taking place annually in 

Cannes, France. Edinburgh has used MIPIM over the last ten years to: 

• profile the city’s investment opportunities,  

• gain intelligence on investment appetite,  

• sources and flows of investment,  

• benchmark the city’s attractiveness to investors, and  

• to nurture and increase investor relationships.   

3.2 In attending the event in 2019 the Council worked with the Scottish Government 

and other Scottish cities and key agencies to deliver a new, three year strategy to 

maximise Scotland’s presence and value from engagement at the event.  

 

4. Main report 

MIPIM 2020 

4.1 A thematic approach will be taken at MIPIM 2020 stand which will involve Scotland 

and its cities setting out the vision for the future and the types of investment 

required to deliver it. There will be a stronger focus on international engagement to 

promote Scotland’s investment opportunities. This will be complemented by a wider 

programme of outreach by Team Scotland’s key influencers to maximise 

engagement opportunities across the MIPIM programme and at off-site events. 

Brexit was a key talking point at the 2019 event and as the UK and Scotland moves 

Page 38



   Page 3 

 

through the process of actually leaving the EU it will continue to be important to 

engage with the international community and promote investment opportunities. 

4.2 The key themes of the Team Scotland approach are Green Investment, 

Placemaking and Regeneration, Skills, Talent and Innovation, Living and 

International Gateways. 

Attendance 

4.3 The attendees at the event will be the Council Deputy Leader, the Convenor of 

Planning, the Chief Executive, the Executive Director of Place and the Commercial 

Development and Inward Investment Manager. The number of attendees has 

reduced from six in 2019 to five in 2020. 

Travel and Accommodation 

4.4 Travel by flight would be Edinburgh to Nice, via either London or Paris. Per person 

travelling the carbon cost of this proposal is 490.2 kg CO2e (Source Gov.UK, 

estimated travel distance of 3,148 km for return trip).  The overall travel time would 

be approximately five hours one way. 

4.5 The alternative would be to travel by train. This would have a carbon cost per 

person of 135.7kg CO2e (Source Gov.UK, estimated travel distance of 4,072 km for 

return trip) but would involve an overall travel time of approximately 21 hours (one 

way). This would also require additional overnight accommodation. 

4.6 On the basis of the travel options considered, it is recommended that the group 

travel by return flight from Edinburgh to Nice. While there are adverse impacts on 

air quality and noise associated with air travel, overland travel is not considered 

practical given the distance and excessive travel time. A return flight to Nice offers 

best value, has no additional requirement for overnight accommodation and is the 

most time effective.  

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 A Performance Monitoring Framework has been developed for recording outcomes. 

This will be updated annually and reported to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair 

Work Committee on a regular basis. 

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 The cost of this year’s attendance is contained within existing agreed budgets. A 

budget of £10,000 to cover travel, including any carbon offsetting payment, and 

accommodation costs is available and will not be exceeded.  

 

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/greenhouse-gas-reporting-conversion-factors-2019
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/greenhouse-gas-reporting-conversion-factors-2019


   Page 4 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The promotion of opportunities in the city and the investors targeted in relation to 

those opportunities were developed having regard to the Council's Commitments 

and the Economy Strategy and the objectives relating to addressing inequality and 

achieving carbon neutrality. In this regard, the Council's involvement at MIPIM is 

intended to have a positive impact in terms of addressing inequality in the city.   

7.2 Consultation and engagement with the private sector to maximise the profile for 

Edinburgh at MIPIM 2019 was undertaken. It should also be noted that the 

investment propositions that were promoted are development opportunities in the 

city that have been or that continue to be the subject of public consultation.  This 

approach will continue for 2020 and 2021. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 City of Edinburgh Council, International Travel and Conferences, 24 October 2019  

8.2 Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, MIPIM 2019 Evaluation Report, 

29 August 2019 

 

9. Appendices 

None 
 

Page 40

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s9825/Item%208.2%20-%20International%20Travel%20and%20Conferences.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s5504/MIPIM%202019%20Evaluation.pdf

	Agenda
	4.1 Tourism Strategy 2030
	Tourism Strategy_Final
	Appendix 1 Final Draft Tourism Strategy 2030
	Appendix 2 - Tourism Policy Statement

	4.2 MIPIM 2020 - Attendance Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Policy and Sustainability Committee 

10.00 am, Tuesday 21 January 2020 

Present 

Councillors McVey (Convener), Day (Vice-Convener), Aldridge, Jim Campbell, Kate 

Campbell, Child (substituting for Councillor Wilson), Gardiner, Gloyer, Hutchison, 

Macinnes, McLellan, Main, Perry, Rankin, Staniforth, Webber and Whyte. 

 

1. Tourism Strategy 2030 

The Committee had considered the draft Tourism Strategy 2030 alongside the 

Council’s Tourism Statement and noted that it was out for consultation and that the 

consultation closed on 30 November 2019. 

The tourism statement had been updated to reflect the changes requested and the 

final draft Edinburgh 2030 tourism strategy was presented. 

Motion 

1) To note the feedback received on the draft Tourism Strategy. 

2) To endorse the final draft Tourism Strategy 2030, as set out in Appendix 1 to 

the report by the Executive Director of Place. 

3) To note that the final draft strategy was being considered by all stakeholders 

and would be shared at the Edinburgh Tourism Action Group (ETAG) 

Conference on 30 January 2020. 

4) To note that it was anticipated that the final strategy would be published by the 

end of February 2020. 

5) To note the feedback received on the draft Tourism strategy and, specifically, 

the broad-based comments outlined in section 4 of the report that indicated a 

much better balance was needed to take account of the sometimes competing 

needs of residents, businesses and visitors in the City Centre and that the 

Strategy must be aligned with other strategic priorities of the Council. 

6) To note the specific request of the Policy and Sustainability Committee that 

SMART measures be developed to track the success of the Strategy and 

presented at this meeting for scrutiny and approval and note this will be taken 

forward as part of the 3 year Action Plan within 2 cycles if Council agreed the 

strategy. 



7) To request that ETAG considered how to include residents’ voice as a key 

stakeholder and that the report coming back to committee in 2 cycles set out 

how residents were to be included in the delivery planning of the strategy. 

- moved by Councillor McVey, seconded by Councillor Day 

Amendment 

1) To note the feedback received on the draft Tourism strategy and, specifically, 

the broad-based comments outlined in section 4 of the report that indicate a 

much better balance is needed to take account of the sometimes competing 

needs of residents, businesses and visitors in the City Centre and that the 

Strategy must be aligned with other strategic priorities of the Council.   

2) To regret the approach taken by the Council administration in relation to 

Marketing Edinburgh as this decision has left the Council with fewer levers to 

drive strategic implementation and alignment. 

3) To note that the specific request of this Committee that SMART measures be 

developed to track the success of the Strategy and presented at this meeting 

for scrutiny and approval has not been met and that an Action Plan has yet to 

be developed. 

4) To therefore, agree that, without an Action Plan and SMART measures of 

success the Strategy is deficient and continues consideration of this item to a 

future meeting when this meaningful information on implementation is 

presented and can be scrutinised by elected members and the public. 

- moved by Councillor Whyte, seconded by Councillor Jim Campbell 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the motion  - 12 votes 

For the amendment  - 5 votes 

(For the motion:  Councillors McVey (Convener), Aldridge, Kate Campbell, Child, Day, 

Gardiner, Gloyer, Macinnes, Main, Perry, Rankin and Staniforth. 

For the amendment:  Councillors Jim Campbell, Hutchison, McLellan, Webber and 

Whyte.) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor McVey. 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee 26 November 2019 (item 7); report 

by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 



2. MIPIM 2020 – Attendance Arrangements 

Approval was sought for the for the Council’s attendance at MIPIM 2020 which was a 

major real estate and investment conference, taking place annually in Cannes, 

France.  Edinburgh had used MIPIM over the last ten years to profile the city’s 

investment opportunities, gain intelligence on investment appetite, sources and flows 

of investment, benchmark the city’s attractiveness to investors, and to nurture and 

increase investor relationships as part of a ‘Team Scotland’ approach.   

It was proposed that the Council Deputy Leader, the Convenor of Planning, the Chief 

Executive, the Executive Director of Place and the Commercial Development and 

Inward Investment Manager.  

Motion 

1) To note the Council’s position as a strategic partner in the ‘Team Scotland’ 

approach to MIPIM. 

2) To agree the travel, accommodation and the attendance of the Council 

representatives attending the event as detailed in the report by the Executive 

Director of Place. 

- moved by Councillor McVey, seconded by Councillor Day 

Amendment 

1) To note the Council’s position as a strategic partner in the ‘Team Scotland’ 

approach to MIPIM. 

2) To agree that travel would be by train and if required accommodation would be 

adjusted accordingly. 

- moved by Councillor Staniforth, seconded by Councillor Gloyer 

Voting 

For the motion  - 13 votes 

For the amendment  - 4 votes 

(For the motion:  Councillors McVey (Convener), Jim Campbell, Kate Campbell, Child, 

Day, Gardiner, Hutchison, Macinnes, McLellan, Perry, Rankin, Webber and Whyte. 

For the amendment:  Councillors Aldridge, Gloyer, Main and Staniforth.) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor McVey. 

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 29 August 2019 

(item 8); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 


